



Contact Person: Harsh Jhunjunwala, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer | **Corporate Identity Number:** U24230HP2005PLC028403

THE ISSUE

• **QIB PORTION:** NOT MORE THAN 49.89% OF THE NET ISSUE
RETAIL PORTION: NOT LESS THAN 35.04% OF THE NET ISSUE
INSTITUTIONAL PORTION: NOT LESS THAN 15.07% OF THE NET ISSUE
MAKER PORTION: UPTO 2,44,000 EQUITY SHARES OR 5.07% OF THE ISSUE

**PRICE BAND: ₹ 58.00 to ₹ 61.00 PER EQUITY SHARE OF FACE VALUE ₹ 10/- EACH.
THE FLOOR PRICE IS 5.8 TIMES OF THE FACE VALUE AND
THE CAP PRICE IS 6.1 TIMES OF THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES.
BIDS CAN BE MADE FOR A MINIMUM OF 2000 EQUITY SHARES AND IN MULTIPLES OF
2000 EQUITY SHARES THEREAFTER.**

- Our manufacturing units are concentrated in Solan, Himachal Pradesh, and we are exposed to risks originating from economic, regulatory, political and other changes in this region, including natural disasters, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition.
- Any slowdown or shutdown in our manufacturing operations could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.
- Any manufacturing or quality control concerns or our inability to deliver products on a timely basis, or at all, could result in the cancellation of purchase orders, breaches of relevant agreements, and termination of agreements by our clients and distributors, which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.
- Our manufacturing units are subject to periodic inspections and audits by regulatory authorities and clients. We may be subject to regulatory action which may damage our reputation leading to an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.
- We rely on domestic and international third-party suppliers for the supply of raw materials and any delay, interruption or reduction in such supply could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.
- The Merchant Banker associated with the Issue has handled only 9 (Nine) public issue in the past three years.

- The Weighted average cost of acquisition compared to floor price and cap price:

- The Weighted average cost of acquisition of all Equity Shares transacted in the last one year, 18 months and three years from the date of RHP is as given below:

PROPOSED LISTING:

AVAILABILITY OF BID-CUM-APPLICATION FORMS: Corporate Office: SCO 70, 2nd Floor, Sector 30- C, Chandigarh - 160030, Punjab, India; **Tel:** +91 172 265 6384; **Email:** generalinfo@onyxbiotech.com; **Facsimile:** N.A.; **Horizon Management Private Limited, Telephone:** +91 33 4600 0607; **Email ID:** smeinfo@horizon.net.co. and at the selected locations of Registered Brokers.

BASIS FOR ISSUE PRICE

For further details, see “Our Business – Our Strengths” on page 115

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Issue price are as follows:

Notes:

- II. Price/Earning ("P/E") ratio in relation to Price Band of ₹ 58.00 to ₹ 61.00 per Equity Share:**

Industry Peer Group P/E ratio

Particulars	Industry P/E (number of times)
Highest	94.90
Lowest	55.30
Average	75.10

(Continued next page...)

(Continued from previous page...)

Notes:

(1) The industry high and low has been considered from the industry peer set provided below. The industry composite has been calculated as the arithmetic average P/E of the industry peer set disclosed above.

III. Return on Network ("RoNW")		
Fiscal Year ended	RoNW (%)	Weight
March 31, 2024	12.19	3
March 31, 2023	10.13	2
March 31, 2022	20.47	1
Weighted Average	12.88%	

Notes:

(1) Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted Return on Net Worth divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (Return on Net Worth x Weight) for each year/Total of weights.

(2) Return on Net Worth (%) = Restated profit for the year divided by Net worth at the end of the period/year.

(3) 'Net worth': Equity Share capital and other equity less capital reserves.

IV. Net asset value per Equity Share (face value of ₹ 10/- each)	
Particulars	NAV ⁽¹⁾ per equity share (₹)
As on May 31, 2024	19.66
As on March 31, 2024	18.67
After the Completion of the Issue:	
- At the lower end of the price band of ₹ 58.00	29.83
- At the lower end of the price band of ₹ 61.00	30.62
- At Issue Price ⁽²⁾	●

Notes:

(1) Net Asset Value per Equity Share = Net worth derived from Restated Financial Statements as at the end of the period/ year divided by number of equity shares outstanding as at the end of period/ year as per Restated Financial Statements.

(2) Issue Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process.

COMPARISON OF ACCOUNTING RATIOS WITH LISTED INDUSTRY PEERS

We believe following is our peer group which has been determined on the basis of listed public companies comparable in the similar line of segments in which our Company operates i.e. manufacturing of pharmaceutical products, whose business segment in part or full may be comparable with that of our business, however, the same may not be exactly comparable in size or business portfolio on a whole with that of our business.

Following are the data of our company:

Name of the company	Face value (₹ per share) ^	Closing price on August 1, 2024 (₹ per share)	Revenue from Operations for Fiscal 2024 (₹ in Lakhs)	EPS (₹)		NAV (₹ per share)	P/E Ratio	RoNW (%)
				Basic	Diluted			
Onyx Biotec Limited	10	N.A.	5,374.88	2.28	2.28	18.67	●	12.19
PEER GROUP								
Suven Pharma	1	990.3	1,05,135.37	11.80	11.80	375.82	83.92	14.64
JB Chemicals	1	1912.55	3,48,418.38	35.66	35.66	188.37	53.63	18.90

*Financial information for our Company is derived from the Restated Financial Statements as at and for the Fiscal 2024.

#Will be updated in the Prospectus.

Source: All the financial information for listed industry peer mentioned above is sourced from the annual report of the relevant companies for Fiscal 2024, as available on the websites of the NSE and BSE.

^ To be updated in the Prospectus.

Notes for peer group:

- Return on Net Worth (%) = Profit for the year ended March 31, 2024 divided by Total Equity of the Company as on March 31, 2024.
- NAV is computed as the Total Equity of the Company as on March 31, 2024 divided by the outstanding number of equity shares as on March 31, 2024.

The trading price of the Equity Shares could decline due to the factors mentioned in the section "Risk Factors" on page 26 and any other factors that may arise in the future and you may lose all or part of your investments.

KEY FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS ("KPIs")

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are imperative to the Financial and Operational performance evaluation of the company. However, KPIs disclosed below shall not be considered in isolation or as substitute to the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. In the opinion of our Management the KPIs disclosed below shall be supplementary tool to the investor for evaluation of the company.

The KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated August 2, 2024 and the members of the Audit Committee have verified the details of all KPIs pertaining to the Company. Further, the members of the Audit Committee have confirmed that there are no KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been disclosed to any investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of filing of the Draft Prospectus. Further, the KPIs herein have been certified by M/s. R CA and Co LLP, Chartered Accountants, by their certificate dated August 2, 2024.

The KPIs of our Company have been disclosed in the sections "Our Business" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" starting on pages 115 and 220, respectively. We have described and defined the KPIs, as applicable, in "Definitions and Abbreviations" beginning on page 6. Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange or till the complete utilization of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue as per the disclosure made in the Objects of the Offer Section, whichever is later or for such other duration as may be required under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018.

Set forth below are KPIs which have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse the business performance, which in result, help us in analyzing the growth of various verticals of the Company that have a bearing for arriving at the Basis for the Issue Price.

Some of the key performance indicators which may form the basis for computing the Issue Price are as follows:

(₹ in lakhs except percentages and ratios)

Key Performance Indicators	May 31, 2024	March 31, 2024*	March 31, 2023*	March 31, 2022*
Revenue from Operations	1052.81	5374.88	3949.19	4486.14
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	275.10	840.77	459.25	575.79
EBITDA Margin ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	26.01%	15.41%	11.31%	12.57%
Profit After Tax for the Year / Period	130.76	303.16	184.46	335.29
PAT Margin ⁽⁴⁾	12.42%	5.64%	4.67%	7.47%
ROE ⁽⁵⁾	3.71%	10.58%	6.29%	14.35%
ROCE ⁽⁶⁾ *	4.99%	12.19%	10.13%	20.47%
Net Debt/ EBITDA ⁽⁷⁾	11.33	3.49	6.36	2.12

*As certified by the Statutory Auditor vide their certificate dated August 2, 2024.

KPIs disclosed above has been approved by the Audit Committee of the Company in their meeting held on dated August 2, 2024.

Explanation for the Key Performance Indicators

- EBITDA means Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation expense, is calculated as profit before tax/ (loss) before extraordinary item for the period/year and adding back finance costs, and depreciation & amortisation expenses.
- EBIT means Earnings before interest and tax, and is calculated as profit before tax/ (loss) before extraordinary item for the period/year and adding back finance cost.
- EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA as a percentage of Revenue from operations.
- PAT Margin is calculated as profit after tax for the year / period as a percentage of Revenue from operations.
- Return on Equity (ROE) is calculated as profit after tax for the year/period divided by Total Equity.
- Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) is calculated as EBIT divided by Capital Employed. Capital Employed is calculated as total assets less total current liabilities as at the end of the period/year.
- Net Debt/ EBITDA: Net Debt is calculated as total borrowings (including lease liabilities) less cash and cash equivalents and bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period/year divided by EBITDA.

We shall continue to disclose these KPIs, on a half-yearly basis, for a duration that is at least the later of (i) three years after the listing date; and (ii) the utilization of the issue proceeds disclosed in the objects of the issue section of the Prospectus. We confirm that the ongoing KPIs would be certified by the statutory auditor of the Issuer Company.

KPI	Explanations
Revenue from Operations (₹ in Lakhs)	Revenue from Operations is used by our management to track the revenue profile of the business and in turn helps assess the overall financial performance of our Company and size of our business.
EBITDA (₹ in Lakhs)	EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the business.
EBITDA Margin (%)	EBITDA Margin is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial performance of our business.
Profit After Tax (₹ in Lakhs)	Profit after tax provides information regarding the overall profitability of the business.
PAT Margin (%)	PAT Margin is an indicator of the overall profitability and financial performance of our business.
RoE (%)	RoE provides how efficiently our Company generates profits from average shareholders' funds.
RoCE (%)	ROCE provides how efficiently our Company generates earnings from the average capital employed in the business.
Net Debt/ EBITDA (In Times)	Net Debt by EBITDA is indicator of the efficiency with which our Company is able to leverage its debt service obligation to EBITDA.

Comparison the Key Performance Indicators with our listed peers:

(₹ in lakhs) (As on March 31, 2024)

Key Performance Indicators	Onyx Biotec Limited	Suven Pharmaceuticals Ltd	J B Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Ltd
Revenue from Operations	5,374.88	1,05,135.37	3,48,418.38
EBITDA ⁽¹⁾	828.22	41,312.30	93,415.63
EBITDA Margin ⁽³⁾	15.41%	37.11%	26.81%
Profit After Tax for the Year	303.16	30,028.05	55,262.78
PAT Margin ⁽⁴⁾	5.64%	26.97%	15.86%
ROE ⁽⁵⁾	12.19%	14.64%	18.90%
ROCE ⁽²⁾⁽⁶⁾	10.58%	19.24%	25.46%
Net Debt/ EBITDA ⁽¹⁾⁽⁷⁾	3.49	(0.02)	0.29

Source: Annual Reports of the company / www.nseindia.com.

* As certified by the Statutory Auditor vide their certificate dated August 2, 2024.

KPIs disclosed above has been approved by the Audit Committee of the Company in their meeting held on dated August 2, 2024.

^ Net debt is nil.

Explanation for the Key Performance Indicators

Notes:

- EBITDA means Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation expense, is calculated as profit before tax/ (loss) before extraordinary item for the period/ year and adding back finance costs, and depreciation & amortisation expenses
- EBIT means Earnings before interest and tax, and is calculated as profit before tax/ (loss) before extraordinary item for the period/year and adding back finance cost.
- EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA as a percentage of Revenue from operations.
- PAT Margin is calculated as profit after tax for the year / period as a percentage of Revenue from operations.
- Return on Equity (ROE) is calculated as profit after tax for the year/period divided by Total Equity.
- Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) is calculated as EBIT divided by Capital Employed. Capital Employed is calculated as total assets less total current liabilities as at the end of the period/year.
- Net Debt/ EBITDA: Net Debt is calculated as total borrowings (including lease liabilities) less cash and cash equivalents and bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period/year divided by EBITDA.

OPERATIONAL KPIs OF THE COMPANY:

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	May 31, 2024		Fiscal 2024		Fiscal 2023		Fiscal 2022	
	Amount	Percentage(%)	Amount	Percentage(%)	Amount	Percentage(%)	Amount	Percentage(%)
Top 5 Customers	661.71	62.85%	2,752.77	51.22%	3,141.05	79.54%	3,591.09	80.05%
Top 10 Customers	864.69	82.13%	3,824.93	71.16%	3,731.12	94.48%	4,216.10	93.98%

Explanation for KPI metrics:

KPI	Explanations
Contribution to revenue from operations of top 5 / 10 customers	This metric enables us to track the contribution of our key customers to our revenue and also assess any concentration risks.

COMPARISON OF OPERATIONAL KPIs OF OUR COMPANY AND OUR LISTED PEER:

There are no listed companies in India that are comparable in all aspects of business and products that we offer. Accordingly, it is not possible to provide Operational Key Performance Indicators of listed peers in relation to our Company.

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION:

a) The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares (equity / convertible securities).

There have been no issuance of Equity Shares, excluding shares issued as bonus shares, during the 18 months preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction(s), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of 30 days except:

Date of allotment	No of equity shares allotted	Face value (in ₹)	Issue price (₹)	Nature of allotment	Nature of consideration	Total consideration (₹ in Lakhs)
28-02-2024	15,19,000	10	24.00	Private Placement	Cash	364.56
Total	15,19,000					364.56

b) The price per share of our Company based on the secondary sale / acquisition of shares (equity / convertible securities).

There have been no secondary sale / acquisitions of Equity Shares or convertible securities, where the promoters, members of the promoter group or shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in the board of directors of the Company are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-issue capital before such transaction(s) and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days, except:

Type of transaction	Weighted average cost of acquisition (₹ per equity shares)	Weighted average cost of acquisition after Bonus shares adjustment (₹ per equity shares)
Weighted average cost of secondary acquisition	NIL*	NIL

* Fateh Pal Singh has acquired 17,80,800 shares on November 14, 2023, through transmission upon death of father.

c) Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price:

Type of transaction	Weighted average cost of acquisition (₹ per equity shares)	Weighted average cost of acquisition after Bonus shares adjustment (₹ per equity shares)
Weighted average cost of primary/new issue acquisition	24.00	NA
Weighted average cost of secondary acquisition	Nil**	N.A.

*Calculated for last 18 months

** Fateh Pal Singh has acquired 17,80,800 shares on November 14, 2023, through transmission upon death of father.

Description on the historic use of the KPIs by us to analyze, track or monitor our operational and/or financial performance in evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as stated above, as a supplemental measure to review and assess our financial and operating performance.

The presentation of these KPIs is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Financial Information. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial and operating performance. These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools. Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Therefore, these metrics should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to GAAP measures of performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity or results of operation. Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our management believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and trends and in comparing our financial results with other companies in our industry because it provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP. Investors are encouraged to review GAAP financial measures and to not rely on any single financial or operational metric to evaluate our business.

For further details, please see the chapter titled "Basis for Issue Price" beginning on page 92 of the Red Herring Prospectus	
BID/ISSUE PROGRAM	BID/ISSUE OPENS FOR ANCHOR INVESTORS ON : TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2024**
	BID/ISSUE OPENS ON : WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2024
	BID/ISSUE CLOSSES ON** : MONDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2024

**Our Company may in consultation with the BRLM, consider closing the Bid/Issue Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Issue Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

In case of any revision in the Price Band, the Bid/Issue Period shall be extended for at least three additional Working Days after such revision of the Price Band, subject to the total Bid/Issue Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases of force majeure, banking strike or similar circumstances, our Company may, for reasons to be recorded in writing extend the Bid/Issue Period for a minimum of three Working Days, subject to the Bid/Issue Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band, and the revised Bid/Issue Period, if applicable, shall be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchange by issuing a press release and also by indicating the change on the website of the BRLM and at the terminals of the Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor Bank as applicable.

This Issue is being made through the Book Building Process, in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended ("SCRR") read with Regulation 229(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, wherein not more than 49.89% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified Institutional Buyers ("QIBs") (the "QIB Portion"). Further, 5.04% of the QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders, including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Issue Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5.04% of the QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining QIB Portion for proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, not less than 15.07% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional Investors and not less than 35.04% of the Net Issue shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received from them at or above the Issue Price. All Bidders are required to participate in the Issue by mandatorily utilizing the Application Supported by Blocked Amount ("ASBA") process by providing details of their respective ASBA Account (as defined hereinafter) in which the corresponding Bid Amounts will be blocked by the Self Certified Syndicate Banks ("SCSBs") or under the UPI Mechanism, as the case may be, to the extent of respective Bid Amounts. For details, see "Issue Procedure" on page 262 of the Red Herring Prospectus.

Bidders / Applicants should note that on the basis of PAN, DP ID and Client ID as provided in the Bid cum Application Form, the Bidders/Applicants may be deemed to have authorized the Depositories to provide to the Registrar to the Issue, any requested Demographic Details of the Bidders/Applicants as available on the records of the depositories. These Demographic Details may be used, among other things, for or unblocking of ASBA Account or for other correspondence(s) related to an Issue. Bidders/Applicants are advised to update any changes to their Demographic Details as available in the records of the Depository Participant to ensure accuracy of records. Any delay resulting from failure to update the Demographic Details would be at the Applicants' sole risk. Bidders /Applicants should ensure that PAN, DP ID and the Client ID are correctly filled in the Bid cum Application Form. The PAN, DP ID and Client ID provided in the Bid cum Application Form should match with the PAN, DP ID and Client ID available in the Depository database, otherwise, the Bid cum Application Form is liable to be rejected. Bidders/Applicants should ensure that the beneficiary account provided in the Bid cum Application Form is active.

CONTENTS OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY AS REGARDS ITS OBJECTS: For information on the main objects and other objects of our Company, see "History and Certain Corporate Matters" on page 150 of the Red Herring Prospectus and Clause III of the Memorandum of Association of our Company. The Memorandum of Association of our Company is a material document for inspection in relation to the Issue. For further details, see the section "Material Contracts and Documents for Inspection" on page 318 of the Red Herring Prospectus.

LIABILITY OF MEMBERS AS PER MEMORANDUM OFASSOCIATION: The Liability of the members of the Company is Limited.


AMOUNT OF SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE: The Authorised share capital of the Company is ₹20,00,00,000 consisting of 2,00,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹10 each. The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company before the Issue is ₹13,32,22,000 divided into 1,33,22,200 Equity Shares of ₹10 each. For details of the Capital Structure, see "Capital Structure" on the page 68 of the Red Herring Prospectus.

NAMES OF THE SIGNATORIES TO THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY AND THE NUMBER OF EQUITY SHARES SUBSCRIBED BY THEM: Given below are the names of the signatories of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and the number of Equity Shares subscribed for by them at the time of signing of the Memorandum of Association of our Company:

Name of the subscriber	No. of shares subscribed
Rashmeet Singh Sethi	5,000 Equity Shares
Narinder Singh	5,000 Equity Shares
Maninder Singh	5,000 Equity Shares
Rajiv K. Singh	5,000 Equity Shares

Details of the main objects of the Company as contained in the Memorandum of Association, see "History and Certain Corporate Matters" on page 150 of the Red Herring Prospectus. For details of the share capital and capital structure of the Company see "Capital Structure" on page 68 of the Red Herring Prospectus.

GENERAL RISK: Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in the Issue unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Issue. For taking an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Issue, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Issue have not been recommended or approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of the Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the investors is invited to the section titled "Risk Factors" on page 26 of the Red Herring Prospectus.

ASBA*	Simple, Safe, Smart way of Application- Make use of it!!!!	*Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) is a better way of applying to issues by simply blocking the fund in the bank account, investors can avail the same. For further details check section on ASBA below.	Mandatory in Public Issues from January 1, 2016. No cheque will be accepted.
<div><div>UPI – Now mandatory in ASBA for Retail Investors applying through Registered Brokers, DPs & RTAs. Retail Investors also have the options to submit the application directly to the ASBA Bank (SCSBs) or to use the facility of linked online trading, demat and bank account. ** Investors are required to ensure that the Bank Account used for applying is linked to their PAN.</div></div>			


UPI-Now available in ASBA for Retail Individual Investors (RII)**

Investors are required to ensure that the bank account used for bidding is linked to their PAN. UPI – Now available in ASBA for RIIs applying through Registered Brokers, DPs & RTAs. RIIs also have the option to submit the application directly to the ASBA Bank (SCSBs) or to use the facility of linked online trading, demat and bank account. Investors have to apply through the ASBA process "ASBA has to be availed by all the investors except anchor investor. UPI may be availed by Retail Individual Investors. For details on the ASBA and the RPI process, please refer to the details given in ASBA form and abridged prospectus and also please refer to the section "Issue Procedure" beginning on page 262 of the RHP. The process is also available on the website of Association of Investment Bankers of India ("AIBI"), the Stock Exchanges and in the General Information Document.

*ASBA forms can be downloaded from the website of NSE

**List of banks supporting UPI is also available on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in. Axis Bank Limited has been appointed as Sponsor Banks for the Issue, in accordance with the requirements of the SEBI circular dated November 1, 2018, as amended. For UPI related queries, investors can contact NPCI at the toll free number-18001201740 and Mail Id- ipo.upi@npci.org.in.

• For the list of UPI Apps and Banks live on IPO, please refer to the link www.sebi.gov.in. For issue related grievance investors may contact: Horizon Management Private Limited - Manav Goenka (+91 33 4600 0607) (Email Id: investorrelations@hgorizon.net.co).

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER TO THE ISSUE	REGISTRAR TO THE ISSUE	COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER
 Horizon Management Private Limited 19 R N Mukherjee Road, Main Building, 2 nd Floor, Kolkata- 700 001, West Bengal, India. Telephone: +91 33 4600 0607 Facsimile: +91 33 4600 0607 Email ID: smeipo@horizon.net.co Website: www.horizonmanagement.in Investor Grievance ID: investorrelations@horizon.net.co Contact Person: Manav Goenka SEBI Registration Number: INM000012926	 MAS Services Limited T-34, 2 nd Floor, Okhla Industrial Area, Phase - II, New Delhi -110 020, Delhi, India; Telephone: +91 112 638 7281/83 Facsimile: +91 112 638 7384 Email ID: ipo@masserv.com Website: www.masserv.com Investor grievance: investor@masserv.com Contact Person: N C Pal SEBI Registration: INR 000000049 Validity: Permanent	 ONYX BIOTEC LIMITED Harsh Jhunjhunwala, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer SCO 70, 2nd Floor, Sector 30-C, Chandigarh - 160 030, Punjab, India Tel: +91 172 265 6384 Facsimile: N.A. Website: www.onyxbiotech.com E-mail: generalinfo@onyxbiotech.com CIN: U24230HP2005PLC028403 Bidders are advised to contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, the BRLM and/or the Registrar to the Issue in case of any pre-issue or post-issue related problems such as non-receipt of letters of Allotment, credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of funds by electronic mode etc.

ESCROW COLLECTION BANK/ REFUND BANK/ PUBLIC ISSUE ACCOUNT BANK/ SPONSOR BANK: HDFC Bank Limited

LINK TO DOWNLOAD RED HERRING PROSPECTUS: <https://onyxbiotech.com/pdf/blankpdf.pdf>

UPI: Retail Individual Bidders can also Bid through UPI Mechanism.

PRICE INFORMATION AND THE TRACK RECORD OF THE PAST ISSUES HANDLED BY THE BRLM

Price Information of past issues handled by the Book Running Lead Manager

SME:

Sr. No.	Issue Name	Issue size (₹ In Cr.)	Issue Price (₹)	Listing date	Opening price on listing date	+/- % change in Price on closing price, [+/- % change in closing benchmark]- 30 th calendar days from listing*		+/- % change in Price on closing price, [+/- % change in closing benchmark]- 90 th calendar days from listing*		+/- % change in Price on closing price, [+/- % change in closing benchmark]- 180 th calendar days from listing*	
1.	Cosmic CRF Limited	57.21	314.00	June 30, 2023	251.20	-17.17%	2.80%	-21.66%	1.71%	95.86%	11.31%
2.	Baba Food Processing (India) Limited	32.88	76.00	November 15, 2023	76.00	-11.58	7.66%	-27.04%	12.31%	-32.57%	21.94%

(Continued next page...)

(Continued from previous page...)

3.	MVK Agro Food Product Ltd	6,588	120.00	March 7, 2024	79.00	-56%	0%	-66%	3%	79	-56%
4.	Shree Karni Fabcom Limited	42.49	227.00	March 14, 2024	260.00	101%	2%	207%	5%	260	101%
5.	Veritaas Advertising Limited	8.48	114.00	May 21, 2024	275.00	-46.91%	8.45%	-50.18%	5.96%	NA	NA
6.	Tunwal E-Motors Limited	124.12	5900	July 23, 2024	64.00	-22.50%	3.27%	NA	NA	NA	NA
7.	Forcas Studio Limited	37.44	80.00	August 26, 2024	152.00	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
8.	Osel Devices Limited	70.66	160.00	September 24, 2024	198.05	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
9.	Thinking Hats Entertainment Solutions Limited	15.09	44.00	October 3, 2024	60.00	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

Summary Statement of Disclosure

Financial Year	Total no. of IPOs	Total Funds Raised (₹ in Cr.)	Nos. of IPOs trading at discount - 30 th calendar day from listing day*			Nos. of IPOs trading at premium - 30 th calendar day from listing day*			Nos. of IPOs trading at discount - 180 th calendar day from listing day*			Nos. of IPOs trading at discount - 180 th calendar day from listing day*		
			Over 50%	Between 25-50%	Less than 25%	Over 50%	Between 25-50%	Less than 25%	Over 50%	Between 25-50%	Less than 25%	Over 50%	Between 25-50%	Less than 25%
2023-24	4	198.46	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	1	Nil	Nil	1	Nil	2	Nil	Nil
2024-25	5	255.60	Nil	2	1	Nil	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-

Break -up of past issues handled by Horizon Management Private Limited:

Financial Year	No. of SME IPOs	No. of Main Board IPOs
2023-24	4	Nil
2024-25	5	Nil

Notes:

- In the event any day falls on a holiday, the price/index of the immediately preceding working day has been considered. If the stock was not traded on the said calendar days from the date of listing, the share price is taken of the immediately preceding trading day.
- Source: www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com

Track record of past issues handled by the Book Running Lead Manager

For details regarding the track record of the Book Running Lead Manager to the Issue as specified in Circular reference CIR/MIRSD/1/ 2012 dated January 10, 2012 issued by the SEBI, please refer the website of Lead Manager at www.horizonmanagement.in.

All capitalized terms used herein and not specifically defined shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the Red Herring Prospectus.

For ONYX BIOTEC LIMITED

Sd/-

Sanjay Jain

Managing Director

Place: Chandigarh

Date: November 7, 2024

Disclaimer: Onyx Biotec Limited is proposing, subject to applicable statutory and regulatory requirements, receipt of requisite approvals, market conditions and other considerations, to make an initial public offer of its Equity Shares and has filed the RHP with the Registrar of Companies, Chandigarh, on November 6, 2024, and thereafter with SEBI and the Stock Exchange. The RHP is available on the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in, NSE at www.nseindia.com and is available on the website of the BRLM at www.horizonmanagement.in. Any potential investors should note that investment in equity shares involves a high degree of risk and for details relating to the same, please refer to the RHP including the section titled "Risk Factors" beginning on page 26 of the Red Herring Prospectus.


The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") or any state securities laws in the United States, and unless so registered, and may not be issued or sold within the United States, except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act and in accordance with any applicable U.S. state securities laws. The Equity Shares are being issued and sold outside the United States in "offshore transactions" in reliance on Regulation "S" under the Securities Act and the applicable laws of each jurisdiction where such issues and sales are made. There will be no public offering in the United States.

AdBaaz



ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED
(A Government Company of the State of Odisha)
Regd. Office: Zone-A, 7th Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751023, INDIA. www.opgc.co.in,
Ph: +91 674- 2303765/66, email: contracts.corp.epc3@opgc.co.in

NOTICE INVITING TENDER
NIT NO. OPGC/STAGE-III/EPC, DATE: 8th NOVEMBER 2024
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) FOR
EPC PACKAGE OF 2x660MW, STAGE-III (U#5&6) AT IBTPS, OPGC
(Through Domestic Competitive Bidding)
Bidding Document No.: 3500004005
OPGC invites on-line bids at Government e-procurement portal at website: <https://tendersodisha.gov.in> on single-stage two-envelope domestic competitive bidding basis for "EPC Package of 2x660MW, Stage-III (U#5&6) coal based thermal power plant at IB Thermal Power Station, Banharpali, Jharsuguda, Odisha".
The Invitation for Bids (IFB) providing the brief scope of work, qualification requirement and bidding schedule is available for download from the following websites: www.opgc.co.in and <https://tendersodisha.gov.in>. Interested parties may download the IFB from any of the aforesaid websites available from 12th November 2024. Bidders can collect the soft copy of the bidding documents from OPGC's registered office at: Zone-A, 7th Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751023, India, by providing requisite information and on payment of requisite tender fee (non-refundable) of INR 5,90,000/- latest by 7th December 2024. For further information, please contact GM-Contracts at contracts.corp.epc3@opgc.co.in.
-Sd-
General Manager- Contracts

**Akzo Nobel India Limited**
CIN : L24292WB1954PLC021516


Registered Office: 801A, South City Business Park, 770, Anandapur, E M Bypass, Near Fortis Hospital, Kolkata-700 107
Extract of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2024
(Rs. in Million, except per share data)

Particulars	STANDALONE					CONSOLIDATED				
	Quarter ended		Half year ended		Year ended	Quarter ended		Half year ended		Year ended
	30-Sep-24	30-Sep-23	30-Sep-24	30-Sep-23	31-Mar-24	30-Sep-24	30-Sep-23	30-Sep-24	30-Sep-23	31-Mar-24
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total income from operations	9,913.54	9,652.20	20,373.58	19,725.77	39,973.55	9,913.54	9,652.20	20,373.58	19,725.77	39,973.55
Net Profit for the period	1,317.54	1,268.99	2,860.78	2,744.76	5,731.00	1,317.54	1,268.99	2,860.78	2,744.76	5,730.00
Net Profit for the period after tax	978.72	942.03	2,124.68	2,040.81	4,266.84	978.72	942.03	2,124.68	2,040.81	4,265.84
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	958.17	947.74	2,097.08	2,040.81	4,235.15	958.17	947.74	2,097.08	2,040.81	4,235.15
Paid up Equity Share Capital (FV of Rs 10 per share)	455.40	455.40	455.40	455.40	455.40	455.40	455.40	455.40	455.40	455.40
Basic & Diluted Earnings Per Share (not annualised)	21.49	20.70	46.66	44.82	93.70	21.49	20.70	46.66	44.82	93.68
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)					12,825.06					12,825.06
Net worth					13,292.00					13,292.00

Notes:
1) The statement of Standalone Unaudited results has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meetings held on 7th November, 2024. The figures for the quarter ended 30th September 2024 have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
2) The Board of Directors have approved a payment of interim dividend of Rs. 70/- (Rupees seventy only) per equity share of the face value of Rs.10 each for the financial year ending 31st March 2025. The record date for the purpose of payment of interim dividend is fixed as 15th November 2024. The interim dividend will be paid on or after 29th November 2024 to those members entitled thereto after deduction of TDS, where applicable, at the prescribed rates.
3) This is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the websites of NSE and BSE at www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com respectively and also on the Company's website www.akzonobel.co.in.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Sd/-
Rajiv Rajgopal
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN: 06685599

Place: Gurugram
Date : 7th November 2024

**JAGRAN PRAKASHAN LIMITED**
CIN-L22219UP1975PLC004147
Registered Office: Jagran Building, 2, Sarvodaya Nagar, Kanpur-208005
Tel: +91 512 2216161 Website: www.jplcorp.in, E-mail: investor@jagran.com

Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half-year ended September 30, 2024
(Rs in Lakhs, except per share data)

Particulars	Quarter Ended	Quarter Ended	Quarter Ended	Half-year Ended	Half-year Ended	Year Ended
	30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Total income from operations (net)	44,650.85	44,411.85	45,873.01	89,062.70	91,330.75	1,93,391.45
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	6,232.99	5,740.76	5,646.00	11,973.75	11,322.45	22,242.14
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	6,234.39	5,755.47	5,655.18	11,989.86	11,341.32	22,288.18
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	4,164.66	4,103.45	4,151.80	8,268.11	8,541.29	16,491.60
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	4,157.74	4,103.45	4,148.07	8,261.19	8,537.56	16,207.64
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 2/- per share)	4,353.09	4,353.09	4,353.09	4,353.09	4,353.09	4,353.09
Earnings Per Share (Face value of Rs. 2/- each) (not annualized)						
- Basic	1.97	1.89	1.95	3.86	4.00	8.44
- Diluted	1.97	1.89	1.95	3.86	4.00	8.44

Notes:
1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter / half-year ended Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of quarter and half-year ended Financial Results, the pertinent disclosures have been made and are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges i.e. www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and also available on the Company's website at www.jplcorp.in.
2 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 7, 2024 and has been subject to limited review of the statutory auditors of the Company.
3 Summary of Key Unaudited Standalone Financial Results is as follows:

Particulars	Quarter Ended	Quarter Ended	Quarter Ended	Half-year Ended	Half-year Ended	Year Ended
	30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Total revenue from operations	37,575.75	37,044.62	39,059.09	74,620.37	77,615.20	1,64,067.31
Profit before Tax	6,909.36	5956.51	6,017.27	12,865.87	12,072.07	32,539.74
Profit after Tax	4,736.53	4397.82	4,484.47	9,134.35	9,232.84	24,452.07
Total Comprehensive income	4,736.53	4397.82	4,484.47	9,134.35	9,232.84	24,171.77

For Jagran Prakashan Limited
Sd/-
Mahendra Mohan Gupta
(Non-Executive Chairman)

Date: 07-11-2024
Place: Kanpur

TARC LIMITED
CIN: L70100DL2016PLC390526
Registered Office: 2nd Floor, C-3, Qutab Institutional Area , Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi (India)-110016
Tel.: 011-41244300, E-mail: tarc@tarc.in, Website: www.tarc.in

**TARC**
Inspired by India

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(Rs Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income	502.16	962.59	3,467.69	1,464.75	9,924.85	12,140.79
2	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(7,573.84)	(2,760.64)	(1,811.68)	(10,334.48)	(1,062.30)	(8,601.29)
3	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(7,573.84)	(2,760.64)	(1,811.68)	(10,334.48)	(1,062.30)	(8,601.29)
4	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(6,736.13)	(3,067.72)	106.66	(9,803.85)	817.92	(7,704.48)
5	Total Comprehensive income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	(6,794.82)	(3,053.52)	96.26	(9,848.34)	808.96	(7,707.24)
6	Paid up equity share capital (face value of Rs 2 each)	5,901.93	5,901.93	5,901.93	5,901.93	5,901.93	5,901.93
7	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	121,555.36
8	Earning per share (of Rs 2 per share) (not annualised)						
i)	Basic EPS (Rs)	(2.28)	(1.04)	0.04	(3.32)	0.28	(2.61)
ii)	Diluted EPS (Rs)	(2.28)	(1.04)	0.04	(3.32)	0.28	(2.61)

Key standalone financial information is given below :
(Rs Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income	2,756.82	3,129.68	5,161.24	5,886.50	10,610.05	17,717.69
2	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(3,054.73)	822.42	1,005.34	(2,232.30)	1,153.10	1,686.14
3	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(3,054.73)	822.42	1,005.34	(2,232.30)	1,153.10	1,686.14
4	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(2,305.88)	611.34	1,085.02	(1,694.53)	1,194.66	1,365.30
5	Total Comprehensive income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	(2,303.71)	625.55	1,074.62	(1,678.17)	1,185.70	1,362.71
6	Paid up equity share capital (Face vauue of Rs 2 each)	5,901.93	5,901.93	5,901.93	5,901.93	5,901.93	5,901.93
7	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	130,716.99
8	Securities Premium Account	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Net worth	134,940.76	137,244.46	136,441.91	134,940.76	136,441.91	136,618.92
10	Paid up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt	0.05	0.04	0.04	0.05	0.04	0.04
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity ratio (In times)	0.90	1.07	1.02	0.90	1.02	1.06
13	Earning per share (of Rs 2 per share) (not annualised)						
i)	Basic EPS (Rs)	(0.78)	0.21	0.37	(0.57)	0.40	0.46
ii)	Diluted EPS (Rs.)	(0.78)	0.21	0.37	(0.57)	0.40	0.46
14	Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Debenture Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-
16	Debt Service coverage Ratio (In times)	0.03	1.65	0.31	0.06	0.49	0.29
17	Interest service coverage ratio (In times)	0.36	1.67	1.91	0.63	1.36	1.29

Notes:
1. The above unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee & approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 6, 2024. The Statutory auditors have done a limited review of the above financial results of the Company and have issued unmodified limited review report.
2. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the half year and quarter ended September 30, 2024 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the half year and quarter ended September 30, 2024 are available on the Stock Exchange websites, www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and on the company website www.tarc.in.
3. For the other line items referred in Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, pertinent disclosures have been made to the BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited and can be accessed on www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com respectively.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of TARC Limited
Sd/-
Amar Sarin
Managing Director & CEO
DIN : 00015937

Place : New Delhi
Date : November 6, 2024